4 Other O & M Expenses 31,311,659   28,956,040   101,072   29,057,112
5   Depreciation Expense 19,295,729   20,611,032   20,611,032
6   Taxes Other than Income 9,574,126   10,232,556   40,429   10,272,985
7
8 State & Federal Income Taxes 6,828,711   6,514,065   5,008,199   11,522,264
9 Total Operating Expenses 137,294,091$ 144,187,349$ 5,149,700$   149,337,049$

10 Operating Income 29,060,615$   29,279,574$   15,064,743$   44,344,317$

11 Rate Base 532,627,853   581,183,549   581,183,549

12 Rate of Return 5.46% 5.04% 7.63%

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2021-00214

Operating Income Summary
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022

Schedule C.1
Page 65 of 136

Data:__X____Base Period___X___Forecasted Period FR 16(8)(c)2
Type of Filing:_______Original________Updated ____X____Revised Schedule C-2
Workpaper Reference No(s).____________________ Witness: Christian, Densman

Base Year SSU Forecasted Test Year
Line Major Group Revenue & Utility budget Sched Billing Sched Revenue & Ratemaking Sched Rev. & Exp.
No. Classification Expenses Adjustments Ref. Adjs Ref. Expenses Adjustments Ref. Adjusted

1 Operating Revenue 166,354,706$ 7,112,217$   D-1 173,466,923$   173,466,923$
2
3 Operating Expenses
4 Purchased Gas Cost 70,283,866   7,589,791   D-1 77,873,656   -   77,873,656
5 Production O&M Expense -   -   D-1 -   -   -
6 Storage O&M Expense 742,885   12,773   D-1 755,658   -   755,658
7 Transmission O&M Expense 201,245   5,105   D-1 206,350   -   206,350
8 Distribution O&M Expense 9,060,381   139,318   D-1 * 9,199,699   -   9,199,699
9 Customer Accting. & Collection 2,888,691   (489,178)   D-1 * 2,399,513   -   2,399,513
10 Customer Service & Information 170,526   4,605   D-1 * 175,131   -   175,131
11 Sales Expense 323,516   4,158   D-1 * 327,674   (172,549)   F-4 155,125
12 Admin. & General Expense 17,924,415   182,206   D-1 * 18,106,621   (2,042,058)   F-1, F-6, F-8, F-9, F-10, F-11 16,064,564
13 Depreciation Expense 19,295,729   1,315,303   D-1 20,611,032   -   20,611,032
14 Taxes - Other 9,574,126   752,261   D-1 10,326,387   (93,831)   F-10 10,232,556
15 Income Taxes 6,828,711   (314,646)   6,514,065   -   6,514,065
16
17
18 Total Operating Expenses 137,294,091$ 9,201,696$   -$   146,495,787$   (2,308,438)$   144,187,349$
19
20 Net Operating Income 29,060,615$   (2,089,478)$  -$   26,971,136$   2,308,438$   29,279,574$

Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2022

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2021-00214

Adjusted Operating Income Statement
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2021

Schedule C.2
Page 66 of 136

Data:___X____Base Period________Forecasted Period FR 16(8)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:_______Original________Updated ____X____Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s).____________________ Witness: Christian, Densman

Line Account Account Unadjusted
No. No. (s) Title Total Utility

(1)
1 O P E R A T I N G  R E V E N U E